DECOMPOSITION RATE OF LEAF LITTER BETWEEN THE
PROTECTED AND UNPROTECTED MANGROVE AREAS

MUHAMMAD FAREED ZAFRI BIN MOHD SALEHIN

Final Year Project Submitted in
Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Sciences (Hons.) Biology
In the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2019



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENT
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATION
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

1.1
1.2
1.3
14

Background of study
Problem statement
Significance of study
Obijective of study

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

Mangroves

211 Mangrove forest as carbon sink

2.1.2 Mangrove forest in Sabah

2.1.3 Kota Kinabalu Wetland RAMSAR Site (KKWRS)

214 Universiti Teknologi MARA Sabah branch
(UiTM Sabah)

Decomposition of leaf litter

2.2.1 Decomposition rate constant

2.2.2 Previous study done on the decomposition of leaf litter in
mangroves

Soil organic matter (SOM)

2.3.1 Total organic matter (TOM)

2.3.2 Loss on Ignition (LOI) method

2.3.3 Previous study done on the soil organic matter in
mangroves

2.3.4 Previous study done on the relation between soil
organic matter and decomposition of leaf
litter in mangroves

Soil pH

24.1 Soil pH affecting microbial activity

2.4.2 Soil pH affecting nutrient availability

2.4.3 Previous study done on the soil pH in mangroves

2.4.4 Previous study done on the relation between soil pH and
decomposition of leaf litter in mangroves

Page
i

vii
viii

Xi
xii

g, weE

O~NNO

11

12
12
13
14

14

15
16
16
17
18

18



CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY

3.1

3.2
3.3

3.4

3.8

Materials
3.1.1 Raw materials
3.1.2 Apparatus
Location of study
Field work
3.3.1 Sampling method
3.3.2 Litter bag design
3.3.3 Preparation of leaf material
3.34 Litter bag collection
3.35 Soil sampling
3.3.6 Soil pH measurement
Laboratory work
3.4.1 Leaf litter analysis
3.4.2 Soil processing
3.4.3 Soil analysis
3.4.3.1  Losson Ignition (LOI) method with treatment
of HCI
3.4.3.2 Loss on Ignition (LOI) method without
treatment of HCL
Data analysis
3.8.1 Descriptive analysis
3.8.2 Statistical analysis

CHAPTER 4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION

4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4

4.5

Leaf litter decomposition rate between the protected and

unprotected mangrove areas

Soil organic matter (SOM) between the protected and unprotected
mangrove areas

Soil pH between the protected and unprotected mangrove areas

The correlation between the soil organic matter and the leaf litter
decomposition rate within the protected and unprotected mangrove
areas

The correlation between the soil pH and the leaf litter decomposition
rate within the protected and unprotected mangrove areas

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

5.1
5.2

Conclusion
Recommendations

20
20
20
20
21
21
22
23
25
25
26
26
26
27
28

28
29
30

30
31

34

41

43

46

49

54
55



ABSTRACT

DECOMPOSITION RATE OF LEAF LITTER BETWEEN THE
PROTECTED AND UNPROTECTED MANGROVE AREAS

The decomposition rate of leaf litter between the protected (KKWRS) and
unprotected (UiTM Sabah) mangrove areas were investigated during this study by
using litter bags, where visibly both areas had different level of solid waste pollution
where the unprotected area (UiTM Sabah) had high level of solid waste pollution.
This study was conducted from March 2019 until July 2019. The mangroves species
that was used in this study is Rhizophora mucronata, where the species is the
dominant species in both mangrove areas. This study also focused on the factors
that affect the decomposition rate of leaf litters, which are the soil organic matter
and soil pH. Line transect and quadrat sampling was used to collect the soil samples
and checked the soil pH. The leaf litter decomposition rate showed that the
protected area (KKWRS) had faster decomposition rate compared to the
unprotected area (UiTM Sabah). Soil organic matter and soil pH were higher at the
unprotected area (UiTM Sabah) compared to the protected area (KKWRS). There
is no correlation between both the soil organic matter (SOM) and soil pH to the leaf
litter decomposition rate within the protected (KKWRS) and unprotected (UiTM
Sabah) mangrove areas. In conclusion, both SOM and soil pH have no effect on the
leaf decomposition rate within the protected (KKWRS) and unprotected (UiTM
Sabah) mangrove areas.

Xi



11

CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

Background of study

Mangroves are an important ecosystem that provide many benefits to both
terrestrial and ocean ecosystem as it is located between the land and ocean
(Nagelkerken, et al., 2008). Mangroves also acts as breeding site and
nursery for the multiple species of juvenile aquatic life to grow hence, it can
give a huge impact to the economic value (Sabah Wetland Conservation
Society, 2018). Mangroves also stored huge amount of carbon in the
sediment of the forest contribute to maintaining the climate (Kristensen et
al., 2008). However, this ecosystem has been disturbed and plenty of
deforestation occur due to construction at the coastal area and these
activities lead to releasing carbon into the atmosphere, resulting in climate

change (Donato et al., 2011).

Dynamic of leaf litter decomposition rate plays an important role in
determining the variation and type of the forest (Robertson, 2003). The
breakdown of leaf litter and other organic material provides nutrient, which
is required by the trees in the forest (Berg and Claugherty, 2003). Leaf litter

decomposition consist of four basic steps: (1) removal of soluble





