### DECOMPOSITION RATE OF LEAF LITTER BETWEEN THE PROTECTED AND UNPROTECTED MANGROVE AREAS

MUHAMMAD FAREED ZAFRI BIN MOHD SALEHIN

Final Year Project Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Sciences (Hons.) Biology In the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

**JULY 2019** 

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	iii
TABLE OF CONTENT	iv
LIST OF TABLES	vii
LIST OF FIGURES	viii
LIST OF ABBREVIATION	ix
ABSTRACT	xi
ABSTRAK	xii

# **CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION**

1.1	Background of study	1
1.2	Problem statement	3
1.3	Significance of study	4
1.4	Objective of study	5

# **CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW**

2.1	Mangroves		
	2.1.1	Mangrove forest as carbon sink	7
	2.1.2	Mangrove forest in Sabah	7
	2.1.3	Kota Kinabalu Wetland RAMSAR Site (KKWRS)	8
	2.1.4	Universiti Teknologi MARA Sabah branch	
		(UiTM Sabah)	9
2.2	Decomp	osition of leaf litter	10
	2.2.1	Decomposition rate constant	11
	2.2.2	Previous study done on the decomposition of leaf litter in	
		mangroves	12
2.3	Soil organic matter (SOM)		
	2.3.1	Total organic matter (TOM)	13
	2.3.2	Loss on Ignition (LOI) method	14
	2.3.3	Previous study done on the soil organic matter in	
		mangroves	14
	2.3.4	Previous study done on the relation between soil	
		organic matter and decomposition of leaf	
		litter in mangroves	15
2.4	Soil pH		16
	2.4.1	Soil pH affecting microbial activity	16
	2.4.2	Soil pH affecting nutrient availability	17
	2.4.3	Previous study done on the soil pH in mangroves	18
	2.4.4	Previous study done on the relation between soil pH and	
		decomposition of leaf litter in mangroves	18

### **CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY** 3.1 Materials

3.1	Materials			20
	3.1.1	Raw mater	rials	20
	3.1.2	Apparatus		20
3.2	Location	n of study		
3.3	Field work			21
	3.3.1	Sampling	method	21
	3.3.2	Litter bag	design	22
	3.3.3	Preparatio	n of leaf material	23
	3.3.4	Litter bag	collection	25
	3.3.5	Soil sampl	ing	25
	3.3.6	Soil pH m	easurement	26
3.4	Laborato	ry work		26
	3.4.1	Leaf litter	analysis	26
	3.4.2	Soil proce	ssing	27
	3.4.3	Soil analys	sis	28
		3.4.3.1	Loss on Ignition (LOI) method with treatment	
			of HCl	28
		3.4.3.2	Loss on Ignition (LOI) method without	
			treatment of HCL	29
3.8	Data ana	lysis		30
	3.8.1	Descriptiv	ve analysis	30
	3.8.2	Statistical	analysis	31
			-	

## **CHAPTER 4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION**

4.1	Leaf litter decomposition rate between the protected and	
	unprotected mangrove areas	34
4.2	Soil organic matter (SOM) between the protected and unprotected	
	mangrove areas	41
4.3	Soil pH between the protected and unprotected mangrove areas	43
4.4	The correlation between the soil organic matter and the leaf litter	
	decomposition rate within the protected and unprotected mangrove	
	areas	46
4.5	The correlation between the soil pH and the leaf litter decomposition	
	rate within the protected and unprotected mangrove areas	49

# **CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS**

5.1	Conclusion	54
5.2	Recommendations	55

### ABSTRACT

### DECOMPOSITION RATE OF LEAF LITTER BETWEEN THE PROTECTED AND UNPROTECTED MANGROVE AREAS

The decomposition rate of leaf litter between the protected (KKWRS) and unprotected (UiTM Sabah) mangrove areas were investigated during this study by using litter bags, where visibly both areas had different level of solid waste pollution where the unprotected area (UiTM Sabah) had high level of solid waste pollution. This study was conducted from March 2019 until July 2019. The mangroves species that was used in this study is *Rhizophora mucronata*, where the species is the dominant species in both mangrove areas. This study also focused on the factors that affect the decomposition rate of leaf litters, which are the soil organic matter and soil pH. Line transect and quadrat sampling was used to collect the soil samples and checked the soil pH. The leaf litter decomposition rate showed that the protected area (KKWRS) had faster decomposition rate compared to the unprotected area (UiTM Sabah). Soil organic matter and soil pH were higher at the unprotected area (UiTM Sabah) compared to the protected area (KKWRS). There is no correlation between both the soil organic matter (SOM) and soil pH to the leaf litter decomposition rate within the protected (KKWRS) and unprotected (UiTM Sabah) mangrove areas. In conclusion, both SOM and soil pH have no effect on the leaf decomposition rate within the protected (KKWRS) and unprotected (UiTM Sabah) mangrove areas.

### **CHAPTER 1**

### INTRODUCTION

### **1.1 Background of study**

Mangroves are an important ecosystem that provide many benefits to both terrestrial and ocean ecosystem as it is located between the land and ocean (Nagelkerken, *et al.*, 2008). Mangroves also acts as breeding site and nursery for the multiple species of juvenile aquatic life to grow hence, it can give a huge impact to the economic value (Sabah Wetland Conservation Society, 2018). Mangroves also stored huge amount of carbon in the sediment of the forest contribute to maintaining the climate (Kristensen *et al.*, 2008). However, this ecosystem has been disturbed and plenty of deforestation occur due to construction at the coastal area and these activities lead to releasing carbon into the atmosphere, resulting in climate change (Donato *et al.*, 2011).

Dynamic of leaf litter decomposition rate plays an important role in determining the variation and type of the forest (Robertson, 2003). The breakdown of leaf litter and other organic material provides nutrient, which is required by the trees in the forest (Berg and Claugherty, 2003). Leaf litter decomposition consist of four basic steps: (1) removal of soluble